Maine law.
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PRIVATI~ ACTS 

Qli' 'l'HE 

STA.TE OF MA.INE, 

j' 

PASSED BY THE 

EIGHTH LIH:GISLAPJ'URJiJ, 

SE(,:?TON lIE I,D TN JANF,\.RY, 18:;!/ol. 

PlIblishRd l1.gr.een.bly to t!tO Resolve, of the-28th .June, 182ii 



CATHANCE BRIDGE.-YORK CHAPTER. 883 

CHAPTER DXLIV. 

AN ACT ralllting to Cathance Bridge. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and­
lIouse of Rep1'esentatives, in Legislatu1'e assem-
bl d Th I f B d · h d '1' Tow", of Do,," 

e '. at t Ie towns 0 . ow om am an o~s . ~~~~~~~~\I:"i~:';l'l~ 
ham, m the county of Lmcoln, by an appropna- rchuildandnl.in-. 
. 1 b 1·...1 tam the Cui hanra hon made by each town, are lere y aut 10flzeu to Brid~e. 

repair, rebuild, and forever maintain. a free bridge 
across Cathance river, at the place where the 
bridge is now erected, on t.he road leading fl:om 
Topsham to Bowdoinham village, with a suitable 
draw, or passage way for vessels. 

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Act 
authorizing John Patten and others, to maintain a ~;:ll~:.'Artr." 
tree bridge over Cathance river, which passed 
March sixth, in the year of our Lord one thousand 
eight hundred and twenty-six, is hereby repealed. 

[Jlpproved by the Governor, Februa1'y 20, 1828. J 

CHAPTER DXLV. 

AN ACT to incorporate the York Chapter of Royal Arch Masons. 

SE CT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
IIouse of Rep1'esentatives, in Legislatu1'e assem-
bled, That James B. Thornton, Edward S.Moul· Persans il1eO\-po. 

ton, Stephen Fairfield, John Spring, and Josiah rated. 

Beard, with their associates and successors, be, 
and they hereby are, incorporated into a body 
politic, by the name of the York Chapter of Royal 
Arch Masons; with power to prosecute and de- Powers &0' 

fend suits at law; to have a common seal, which ' 
they may change at pleasure; to make any by-
laws for the management of their a fi'ail'S, not 
repugnant to the laws of this State; to take and ~!;~~~t~t~s~~~:: 
hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real 
estate to the value of three .thousand dollars, and 
any personal estate to the value of five thousand 



884 FISHERY, 

dollars, and t.o give and grant, 01' bargain and sell 
the same; and with all tbe powers and privileges, 
usually granted to otber societies instituted for 
charitable and benevolent plll'poses. 

SECT. 2. .Be it further enacted, That the 
first meeting of said corporation shall be held 

1"iJ's( Uleeting at snch time and place, and be notifie9 in such 
how callcd~ 

manner, as a majority of the persons herein named 
may direct. 

BE C 1', 3. Be it further enacted, That the pow­
Poworsro,(ric(ed. ers granted by this act may be enlarged, restricted 

or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature. 
[.!lpp1'Oved by the Governol', February 20, 1828.] 

\ 

CHAPTER DXLVI. 

AN ACT to prevent the destruction of fish in the Cobs cook river, in the 

town of Whiting. 

SECT. 1. Be it MUlcted by the Senate Clnd 
I-101£se of Representatives, in Legislattwe assem­

Committee (0 he bled, That, from and after the passing of this Act, 
eh",,"; it shall be the duty of the town of Whiting, at 

their annual meeting, in the month of March or 
April, to choose a committee of three persons, 

(ohcsworni inhabitants of said town, who shall be sworn to 
the faithful discharge of their duty; and it shall 

'hcil' dune;, ke. be their d ut.y t.o cause the necessary fish ways to 
be kept open in the waters of the Cobscook or 
Orange river, and its branches, in said town, for 
salmon, shad and alewives to ascend and descend 
the same; and to prosecute all breaches of the 
provisions of this Act which shall come to their 
kno"vledge. 

SECT. 2. Be it furthC1' ena.cted, That there 
~~,111;\~~;;1~,7 ~:~ shall be a good and sufficient fish way made round 
:~r7;ce~~;( '~;:~I; or through every dam in and across said river or 
a cellolin period. any of its branches, where said fish were ever 

known to pass, by the owners 01' occupants of any 


